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Schedule of Charges 1st July to 31st Dec, 2022

Assets
Type of Transaction/Service Rate of Charge FED {YES/NO) Changes
Khushhali Qarza {Individual Lending)
Se Charges (Both £M! and Bullet Loan] 36% APR
hushhali Livestack Loan (Individual Lending)
Service Charges 34% APR NO
Sarsabz Karobar (VCF]
Service Charges (For all existing VCFs except Honda Atlas/United Auto Industries) 27% APR YES
Service Charges for VCF with Honda AtlasfUnited Auto industries 18% APR NO
Khushhali Pashaan Loan (Agalnst Salary/Pension)
Service Charges {Pensicn A/C opened & operated at KMBL) 29% APR YES
Service Charges (Pension A/C opened & d outside KMBL's ch | 33% APR YES
Service Charges {Salary A/C opened & cperated at KMBL) 29% APR YES
Service Charges (Salary A/C opened & operated putstde XMBL's channel) 33% APR YES
Khushhall Easy Cash (RF Facility)
Service Charges 25% APR NO
Loan/Facility Processing Fee Rs. 1500 YES NO
Annual Renewal Charges Net Applicable NC
Early Facility Settlement/Closure Charges Not Applicable NO
Khushhali Cash Sahulst (Individual Lending)
Service Charges for [oans upto Rs. 150,000 - {Against Gokl) 28% APR YES
Service Charges - Loan [against Naticnal Savings Certificates, KMBL Term Deposit 18% APR NG
Certificates)
Service Charges - Loan {against Agricultural Passbook) 28% APR YES
Khushhali Cash Sabulat Plus (Micro-Enterprise Lending)
Service Charges - For loans equal ta or greater than Rs. 150,001 up to 500,000 {agalnst Gold) 28% APR YES
Service Charges - For Inans equal to ar greater than Rs. 150,001 up ta 500,000 (against 18% APR NO
. National Savings Certificates, KMBL Term Deposit Certificates)
' Service Charges - For inans equal to or greater than Rs. 150,001 up to 500,000 [against 28% APR YES
! Agricukiural Passbook]
| Service Charges - For loans equal to or greater than Rs. 506,001 up to 3,000,000 {against 28% AFR YES
! Gokd) .
) Service Chazges - For loans equal to or greater than Rs. 500,001 up to 3,000,000 ({against 18% APR YES
National Sauiggs Cartificates, KMBL Term Depaosit Certificates}
Service Charges - For loans equal ar 1o greater than Rs. 500,001 up to 2,000,000  {against 27% APR YES
Agricuktural Passkook)
Early Loan Settlement Charges (for all individual leans within the General Loan category & Rs. 1000 YES NO

Khushhali Cash Sahulat Plus if 'ean settlament is made 30 days before due date)

Monthly Late Payment Penalty Charges {in case of Khushhali Easy Cash [RF] late payment Rs. 100 YES NGO
penaity will be applicable if the manthly payment is delayed by more than 10 days after the
due date}
hushhali {Micre-| prise Lending)
i Service Charpes-For Loans up ta Rs 1,000,000 34% APR YES

Khushhali Karobar-SME Banking
' Khushhalt barl Tetm and Running Finance

Service Charges {Secured) 20% APR YES
Service Charges {Semi- Secured) 24% APR YES
Service Charges {Clean Lending 2B% APR YES
Khushhali Karobari Aghaz
Service Charges {$ecured) 20% APR
Processing Fee for Karobari Term/Running Finance & Karobari Az
Pracessing Fees for Loans upto Rs 1 million Rs 5,000 YES NO
: Processing Fees for Loans between >Rs 1 mitlion to <= 2 miflion Rs 3,000 YES KO
| Processing Fees for Loans > Rs. 2 million Rs 10,000 YES NO
! Karobari Term & Running finance & Karobari Aghaz late payment penalty charge {Applicable 500
on lapse of 30 DPD) YES NO
hushhali Apna Makaan Loan {Gov: Low Cost Housing Sck ) NO
Service Charges for first 5 years 5% APR NO
Service Charges for next 5 years 7% APR NO
Sarvice Charges for next 1% years {KIBOR calculated on annual basis) KIBOR+7% APR NO
P ing Fee 0.5% or PKR 3,000 whichever is bigher YES NO
Early Payment Fee Not Applicable NO
Renewal of Loan Not Allawed KQ
Credit Insurance Fremium Not applicable NO
hushhali Agri Plus
Service Charges - For loans for equipment & aliied irrigational taols equal to or greater than 30% APR YES
Rs. 50,000 up to Rs. S00,000
1 Service Charges - For loans for equipment & allied irrigational taals equal to or greater than 28% APR YES
" |Rs. 500,801 up to Rs. 3,000,000
i Service Charges - For loans for mew & used tractors equal to or greater than Rs, 50,000 up ta 26% APR YES
Rs. 500,000
Service Charges - For loans for new & used tractors equal to or greater than &s. 500,001 up 28% APR YES
to fs. 3,000,000
Early Laan Settlement Charges (for all individual loans in General Loan categary if the loan Rs, 1000 YES NO
scttlement is made 30 days before due date)
Monthly Late Payment Penalcy Charges {in case of Khushhali Easy Cash [RFj late payment Rs. 100 YES NO
penalty will be applicable if the monthly payment is delayed more than 10 days after the due
date)
Charges for Replacement of Loan Coilateral Rs. 2,000 YES NO
Charges for Replacement of Cwnership of Loan Collateral Rs. 4,000 YES KO
Charges for Change in Loan Term & Tenure Rs. 2,000 YES RO
Cherpes for Restructuring of Loans Rs. 4,000 YES KO
Early Loan Settlement Charges for MSME, Housing, Khushhali Cash Sahulat Plus and loans » Rs.2,000 YES NO
500,000 {if the loan is fully settled 30 days before due date]
Loan Processing Fee {except for Khushhali Easy Cash, i Term/| ing Finance,

Khushhali Karobari Aghuz & Xhushhali Apna Makaan)
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Loans up to Rs. 30,000 Rs. 1,600 YES NO
Loans Rs. 30,601 - 50,000 Rs. 2,000 YES NO
Loans Rs. 50,601 - 100,000 Rs. 2,300 YES NO
Loans Rs. 100,001 - Rs. 150,000 Rs. 2,600 YES NO
Lean Rs. 150,001 - Rs. 300,000 Rs. 3,200 YES NO
Loan Rs. 300,001 - Rs. 500,000 fs. 4,600 YES NOD
Loan Rs. 500,001 - Rs, 1,000,000 Rs. 6,000 or 1% of the approved loan value (whichever is higher) YES NO
Leans Rs. 1,000,001 —Rs, 3,000,000 Rs 10,000 or 0.5% of the approved loan value {whichever is higher) YES NO
Loan Roll Over Charges {for selected products) As per above loan processing applicable slabs YES NO
Loan Processing fee VCF with Honda Atlas only Rs. 1,500 YES NO
Gold Valuation Charges {To be paid to the goldsmith directly by the custamer) Re. 500 fo fis 2000 Subject ‘9 Value of .GOIG' City and availability of no
quzlity Geldsmith.*
Legal Opinion Letter Fee (To be paid to the lawyer directly by the customer) Rs 2,000 to 2,500 NO
Perfectlon Certifcate {To be paid to the lawyer directly by the customer) Rs 3,000 NO
Service charges for Fard lssuance from customer {Free as per GoPB notified rates) Rs. 500 (all Government taxes applicabfe} NO
Service charges for the entry of lien mutation for Arr-Rehan from customer aleng with Rs. 1000 {All Government taxes applicable) NO
other applicable taxes and charges at actual as per challan
Tagging Charges for Animals {applicable for SBP's LISB Scheme only) Nil NO
Crop Insurance Charges {five major crops as per SBP's CLIS guidelines) Nil NO
e-C18/MF-CIB Report Verification Charges Nil NO
Service Fee for enh d principal on gold backed loans NO
Enhancement upta Rs. 30,000 Rs. 500 YES NO
Enhancement mere than Rs. 30,000 Rs. 1,000 YES NG
Branch Banking
Account Dpening Charges il NO
[Charges for CNIC Verification from NADRA Nil NO
Locker Charges YES
Rent per anum - Locker size {Small} Rs. 3,000 YES YES
Rent per anum - Locker size {Medium Rs. 5,000 YES YES
Rent per anum - Locker size {Large) Rs. 7,000 YES YES
Locker Breaking Charges Rs. 6,000 YES YES
Account Clasing Charges (nil for Asaan, Mehfooz, Sahulat & Muhafiz Accounts) Rs. 100 YES NG
Cheque Baak
5 leaves Rs. 10 per leaf YES NG
10 leaves Rs. 8 per leaf YES NO
25 leaves & above Rs. 6 per leaf YES NG
Issuance of Counter Chequs
For Barrowers Only Rs.200 per instrument YES NO
Charges for OTC via
For Borrowers and Non-borrowers Rs.150 per withd| | YES NO
[Charges on Card-less cash withdrawal through ATM via Biometric Rs. 15 per YES NO
|Charges for 1-LINK OTC {utility bills, FBR payments, etc.) Free NG NO
5top Payment Charges
Chegue/Banker's Cheque Rs. 1G0 per instrument YES Ne
|Cheque Book/Series Rs. 250 per instruction YES NO
Fall-below Fee {for not maintaining monthly minimum balance) Rs. 40 per menth YES NO
[Clearing Charges {inward & autward dearing) Free KA NG
‘Outward Clearing (same day) Rs.300 per instrument YES NG
(Outward Bill for Collection ({OBC) Changes Rs. 100 per instrument or other bank charges [whichever is higher] YES O
Cheque Return Charges (applicable i case of insufficient funds anly)
Local Outward Clearing Rs.100 per i YES NO
Inward Clearing Rs.250 per instrument YES NG
aTc Nil NO NO
0BC Rs.300 per instrument YES NO
of Banker's Cheque*
Through Aczount Rs. 200 per instrument YES NO
Against Cash - instrument up to s, 100,000 Rs.250 perinstrument YES NO
*Issuance for payment of educatianal fee/dues in favor of educational institutions, HEC/Board, etc. will be 0 .50% of fee/dues or Rs. 25 per instrument (whichever YES NO
is less).
issuance of Call Deposit Receipt {CDR) Rs. 200 per instrument YES NO
l(‘all Deposit L. |lation Charges Rs. 100 per instrument YES NO
¢ancellation of Payment Order/Demand Draft/Banker’s Cheque Rs. 100 per instrument YES NO
Issuance of Duplicate Pay Order/Demand Draft/Banker's Cheque Rs. 100 per instrument YES NG
lidation of d Draft/Pay Order/Banker's Cheque Rs. 100 per instrument YES NO
Online Banking Charges
Online Transactions (at remote branch) up te Rs. 25,000 (includes cash withdrawals and A/C Free NO NO
Jtc AJC transfers)
Online Cash Withdrawal {over Rs. 25,000) 0.05% of the transaction amount or Rs. 50 (whichever is higher} YES NO
[Qnline Cash Deposit Free NO
KMBL A/C to A/C fund transfer [cver Rs. 25,000) OTC Free YES YES
Khushhali ATM Debit Card {[PAYPAK)
Sitver Card
Issuance Fee [Nl for Muhafiz and Sahulat Accounts) Rs. 250 per card YES ND
Issuance Fee for Supplementary Card Rs. 250 per card YES NG
Annual Fee (Mil for Muhafiz and Sahulat Accounts) Rs. 200 per card YES NO
Replacement Fee Rs. 200 per tard YES NO
Gold Card
issuance Fee{Nil for Muhafiz and Sahulat Accounts) Rs. 300 per card YES NO
{ssuance Fee for Supplementary Card Rs. 300 per card YES NO
Annual Fee{Nii for Muhafiz and Sahulat Accounts) Rs. 250 per card YES NO
Replacement Fea Rs. 250 per card YES NO
Charges for Balance Inquiry at KMBL ATM Free NA NO
Charges for Balance Inquiry st 1-Link ATM Rs. 2.5 YES NO
[Charges for Balance inquiry a1 MNET ATM Rs. 2.5 YES NO
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Charges for Cash Withdrawal at KMBLATM Free NA NO
Charges for Cash Withdrawal at 1-Link/MNET ATM Rs. 18.75 NO NO
Biornetric ATM NADRA Verification Charges Rs. 15 YES NO
Charges for Internal Fund Transfer {KMBL to KMBL) 21 ATM Free KA NO
Qptional Receipt Printing for ATiv Cash withdrawal & Balance Inquiry {off-net) Rs. 2.5 (including FED) YES NO
Up to aggregate sending limit of PKR 25,000 per Transaction per NA NO
account . Free
Charges for Interbank Funds Transfer (IBFT) at ATM
For Transactions above PKR 25,000 1s : 0.1% of amount excess of
PKA. 25,000 or PKR 200 {whichever is fower}
Charges for Internal Func Transfer (KMBL to KMBL) via Call Center Free NA NO
Up to aggregate sending limit of PKR 25,000 per Transaction per NA NO
account : Free
Charges for Interbank Funds Transfer (IBFT| via Call Center
For Transactions above FKR 25,000 is : 0.1% of amount excess of
PKR.25,000 or PKR 200 {whichever is lower}
Charges for Utility Bills Payment at ATM Rs. 5 {per bill} NA ND
Internat & Mobile Banking
|Repistration Fee Free NA NO
Annual Subscription Fee Free NA NO
Charges for Internal Fund Transfer (KMBL to KMBL) Free NA NO
Up ta aggregate sending fimit of PXR 25,000 per Transaction per NA NO
accolint [ Free
£harges for Interbank Funds Transfer (IBFT)
For Transactions above PKR 25,000 is : 0.1% of amount excess of
PKR.25,000 or PKR 209 {whichever is jower}
RAAST based fund transfer [OTC,Inteenet/Mabile hanking) Free NA YES
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Schedule of Charges 1st July to 31st Dec, 2022

. Type of Tran;a'ct'ibhjrsé;\.;lééi
Cash In (Offline Batch Mode)

_BranchlessBanking =~
Rate of Charge

Chanrges

Charges of lssuance of Account Balance Certificate/Maintenance Certificate

Charges for Cash Deposit at OMNI Agents 1.30% (inclusive of FED) of the transactian amount NO
Charges for Cash Deposit at Jazz Cash Agents L.20% (inclusive of FED) of the transaction amount YES - an KB Income: NO
Charges for Cash Deposit at PayMax Agents 1.10% (inclusive of FED) of the transaction amount NG~ on reimb NG
Charges for Cash Deposit at Easy Paisa Agenis 1.30 % (inclusive of FED) of the transaction amount NG
Loan Dist nt of Service Centres through Agents [Branchless Channel) ~ . . s R .
Loans up to Rs, 50,000 0.90% (inclusive of FED} of dishursement amount {charges will be KB Income NO
borne by the Bank)
Cash in= Real time {Online Mode) e
Cash in at Omnj Agents Slab wise* ™ NO
Cash In at Jazz Cash Agents 1.50% (inclusive of FED) of the transaction amount YES - on KB Income NO
Cash In at Easy Paisa Agents L.50% {indusive of FED} of the transaction amount NG - on reimbursement NO
Cash In at PayMax Agents Slab wise”*" ND
| Cash Out - Real tine {Online Mode} T N T
Cash Gut at Amni Agents Slab wise**** NG
Cash Qut at Jazz Cash Agents. 2% {inclusive of FED) of the transaction amount YES - on KB Income NO
Cash Gut at Easy Paisa Agents 2% (inclusive of FED) of the transaction amount NG - on reimbursement NO
’Ca;shout at PayMax Agents Slab wisc?r*** i - NO
LCash n Charges (Inclusive of FED]) e
**Cash In Chatges OMNI
Min, and Max, Amount NO
Rs. 100-4,000 Rs, 15 per transaction NO
Rs. 4,001-10,000 1% of the deposit amount (indusive of taxes) YES - on KB Income NO
Rs. 10,002-25,000 0.90% of the deposit amount [inclusive of taxes) NG - on reimb NO
Rs. 25,001-50,000 0.80% of the deposit amaunt {inclusive of taxes) NO
**=*Cash En Charges PayMax
Min, and Max. Amount
Rs. 100-2,500 Rs. 25 per transaction NO
Rs. 2,501-4,000 Rs. 45 per transaction YES - an KB Income NO
Rs. 4,001-10,000 1.30% of the deposit amount NO - an reimb NG
Rs. 10,001-25,000 1.30% of the deposit amount NO
Rs. 25,001-50.000+ 1.30% of the deposit amount NO
N T © g Cash Out Charges (Inclusive of FED) . 2 P
"=*8Lash gut Charges OMNI

Min, and Max. Amount Cash Wi | Tr |
Rs, 100-4,600 Hs. 40 per transaction NO
Rs. 4,001-10,000 1.70% of the withdrawal amaunt YES - on KB income NG
Rs. 10,001-25,000 1.30% of the withdrawal amount NO - on reimbursement NO
Rs. 25,001-50,000 13 of the withdrawal amount NO

s348efach Out Charges PayMax : i oA B
Min. and Max, Amount Cash Withdrawal Transactions
Rs. 100-1,600 Rs. 20 per transaction NO
Rs. 1,000-2,500 Rs. 30 per trangaction NO
Rs. 2,501-4,006 Rs. 45 per transaction YES - on KB income NO
Rs. 4,001-6,900 As. 55 per transaction NG - on rei NO
Rs. 5,001-10,000 1.30% of the withdrawal amount NO
Re. 10,061-25,000 1.30% of the withdrawal amount NO
Rs. 25,001-50,000+ 1.30% of the withdrawal amount ND
Ltility Bills Payment
At Counter Through Cash Froe [ NA NO
At Counter Through Account Free | NA ND
SMS Alerts Sub {for A/C transactions only)
Monthly Subscription Rs. 50 YES NO
Annual Subscriptict Rs. 500 YES NO
Charges of Account 1D Card R Free NA NO
Charges of Duplicate Statement As. 35 per statement {inclusive of FED) YES ND
Charges of Standing Instructions Rs. 150 per instruction YES NO

Rs. 50 per ceruificate (at parent branch)] YES NO
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Loan Repay through 16ilf

For Transaction up to Rs. 10,000 Rs. 20 per fransaction (inclusive of FED) YES NO
For T on of Rs. 10,000 - Rs. 250,000 Rs. 60 per transaction {inclusive of FED) YES NO
For Transaction of Rs. Rs. 250,000 - Rs. 1,000,000 Rs. 10Q per transactioh (inclusive of FED} YES NO
For Transaction preater than Rs. 1,000,000 Rs. 200 per transaction {inclusive of FED) YES NO
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Schedule of Charges 1st July to 31st Dec, 2022

Tenure Encashment Rate Tenure

<3 manths 7.00% < 6 months
= 3 months 7.25% > & months 7.25%
2 & months B.75% =12 months 9.00%
> 12 months 9.50% = 18 months 9.50%
2 18 months 10,00% 2 24 months 9.75%
2 24 months 10.50%
*Individual customers only.
*In case of early maturity of Term Deposit by the institutions, mini saving rate will be applicabie,
*Booking of pre-encashment rates (as mentioned above) whichever is less will be applicable for pre-encashment YES
Type af Transaction/Service Rate of Charge FED {VES/NO) Changes
Reactivation Charges on Dormant Account N NO
Collateral Liguidation Charges (for colfateral value more than Rs. 100,000) 1% of the Collateral value or 2,000 (whichever is greater} YES NG
Charges for Colk ! {auto, agri. imyp ety 1% of the Collateral value or 5,000 {whichever 15 greater) YES NC
Phatotopy of:
Photocopy of Paid Cheque {up to 1 year) Rs. 100 YES NG
Photocapy of Paid Cheque (greater than 1 and up ta 10 years) Rs. 200 YES NG
Mailing charges {| courjer, fax} free NG
C jon of Balance to rhmi Party [Auditor) Free NG
Real Time Gross i
Far Outflows More than 1 Million
MT Timing
103 9AM to 2PM Free YES YES
103 2PM to 3:30PM Free YES YES
103 3:30PM 10 4:30PM Free YES YES
For Qutflows Less than 1 Million
102___ SAM1o 4:30PM Fres | YES

*Minimum transacticn amaunt from RTGS will be Rs. 100,000,

Sehat Khushhali [per policy} 990 & Rs. 3000 {as per product)
Senat Khushhali Plus {per policy) | Rs.500 and Rs. 1000 (as per product} I NO | NO
Important Notes:

All Federal & Provincial taxes/excise duties/withbolding tax/zakat, etc. levied by the Government are to be recovered from the customer in addition to the charges as specified above.
FED/Provincial Sales Tax charges are exempted on cheque book issuance, counter theque, chegue return charges for Islamabad and AJK.

For liability products, interest days basis are calculated as; markup rate X Investment amount divided by 365 days ¥ Invested days. While in case of asset products, interest days basis are
calenlated as:; markup rate X loan borrowed divided by 365 days x no. of days loan is outstadning.

There are na charges for transaction alerts through SMS and emait (where email IDs ave avaifable} for all digitak transactions including but not limited to ATM, POS, and intemet banking
transactions.

Deposit A belonging to Stud Mustakigeen of Zakat, Employees of t/Semi Gor institutions for salary and pension including widows/children of deceased
employees eligible for famw pension/benevolent funds /grant/Zakat funds etc. are exempted from the levy of service charges. No charges on co ion of existing accsunts to Asaan Accounts
as per $BP's Instructions. No subscription charges for mandatory SMS as per bank's policy. No fall below Fee is applicable on Asaan Account.

Charges associated with vehicle repossession ta be borne by the borrower.

Gold Vatuation Charges [To be paid to the goldsmith directly by the customer). Where charges are above 1000, head distribution's approval will be required.

The Bank management reserves the right ta waive any or ali charges.
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Group Head Business - Amina Hassan \gﬁm A

Group Head Finance & CFO - Saleem Akhtar Bhatti

Head of Distribution & Retail Banking - Muhammad Aftab Alem CT% 2
N ==
Head of Products - Arshad Al DW . 0 -’

TOTAL P.0O0G



